impairment charges associated with goodwill and aircraft.

Edgar Filing: FEDEX CORP - Form 424B5

13

S-9

Edgar Filing: FEDEX CORP - Form 424B5

14

Table of Contents

 Use of proceeds

We have entered into accelerated share repurchase agreements (the "ASR Agreements") with JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association,
London Branch and Goldman, Sachs & Co. to repurchase an aggregate of $2 billion of our common stock in connection with our previously
announced share repurchase program. The effectiveness of the ASR Agreements is conditioned upon the sale and issuance of the notes.

We estimate that the net proceeds of this offering will be approximately $1,978,360,000, after deducting underwriting discounts and other
expenses related to this offering. We intend to use the net proceeds, together with cash on hand, to make payments under the ASR Agreements.

 Capitalization

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of November 30, 2013 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give
effect to this offering, including the use of proceeds to make payments under the ASR Agreements described above, and the completion of the
transactions under the ASR Agreements.

(In millions) Actual As Adjusted

Current portion of long-term debt $ 251 $ 251
Long-term debt:
2024 Notes offered hereby � 750
2034 Notes offered hereby � 500
2044 Notes offered hereby � 750
Other long-term debt, less current portion 2,739 2,739

Total long-term debt, less current portion $ 2,739 $ 4,739
Common stockholders' investment:
Common stock 32 32
Additional paid-in capital 2,666 2,666
Retained earnings 19,366 19,366
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,769) (3,769)
Treasury stock, at cost (762) (2,762)

Total common stockholders' investment $ 17,533 $ 15,533

Total capitalization(1) $ 20,523 $ 20,523

(1)   Other than share repurchases made pursuant to our previously announced share repurchase program and the entry
into the ASR Agreements described above, there have been no material changes to our capitalization since
November 30, 2013.

S-10

Edgar Filing: FEDEX CORP - Form 424B5

15

Table of Contents

 Ratio of earnings to fixed charges
(unaudited)

Our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the last five fiscal years and for the six-month period ended November 30, 2013 is as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended May 31,Six Months
Ended

November 30,
2013 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

3.9 3.4 4.3 3.1 2.9 1.6
Earnings included in the calculation of the ratio of earnings to fixed charges represent income before income taxes plus fixed charges, other than
capitalized interest. Fixed charges include interest expense, including capitalized interest, amortization of debt issuance costs and a portion of